FORM PTO-1595 RECORDATION FOR (Rev. 05/04)	RM COVER SHEET U.S. DEPARTMENT OF COMMERCE United States Patent and Trademark Office
PATENTS ONLY	
To the Director of the U.S. Patent and Trademark Office: Please record the attached documents or the new address(es) below.	
1. Names of conveying party(ies)/Execution Date(s):	2. Name and address of receiving party(ies):
1) KENNETH J. ONION	News KALLIS A LTD DDA KEDSHAM KNIIVES
2)	Name: <u>KAI U.S.A., LTD., DBA KERSHAW KNIVES</u>
3) 4)	Internal Address:
5)	
6)	
Execution Dates:	
1) JANUARY 4, 2005 4) 5) 5) 6)	Street Address: 18600 S.W. TETON AVENUE
3)6)	
Additional name(s) of conveying party(ies) attached? 🛚 Yes 🗓 No	
3. Nature of conveyance:	City: TUALATIN
X Assignment	State: OR
Security Agreement Change of Name	C
Government Interest Assignment	Country: <u>US</u> Zip <u>97062</u>
Executive Order 9424, Confirmatory License	Additional names & addresses attached? ☐ Yes ☒ No
Other	Additional names & addresses attached? Yes X No
4. Application or patent number(s):	
A. Patent Application No(s). 10/964,577	B. Patent No(s),
A J-1921 1 1	│ ers attached?
Additional numbers attached? Yes X No	
Name and address of party to whom correspondence concerning document should be mailed:	6. Total number of applications and patents involved1
Name: Seed Intellectual Property Law Group PLLC	7. Total Fee (37 CFR 1.21(h) & 3.41): <u>\$40</u>
Internal Address: <u>HAROLD H. BENNETT II</u>	Authorized to be charged by credit card.
Street Address: 701 Fifth Avenue, Suite 6300	Authorized to be charged to deposit account.
	☐ Enclosed
City: Seattle	None required (government interest not
State: <u>WA ZIP: 98104-7092</u>	affecting title)
Phone Number: 206-622-4900	8. Payment Information
Fax Number: 206-682-6031	a. Credit Card Last 4 Numbers
· · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · ·	Expiration Date
Email Address: <u>halb@SeedIP.com</u>	b. Deposit Account Number <u>19-1090</u> Authorized User Name <u>Harold H. Bennett II</u>
9. Statement and signature. To the best of my knowledge and belief, the folegoing information is true and correct and any attached copy is	
a true copy of the original document.	//
HAROLD H. BENNETT II	1/14/05
Name of Person Signing Signature 'Date	
Total number of pages including cover sheet, attachments, and document:3	

Documents to be recorded (including cover sheet) should be faxed to (703) 306-5995, or mailed to:
Mail Stop Assignment Recordation Services, Director of the USPTO, P.O. Box 1450, Alexandria, VA 22313-1450
OMB No. 0651-0011 (exp 6/30/05) - Docket No. 530055.405 552074_1.DOC **PATENT**

REEL: 015597 FRAME: 0560

ASSIGNMENT

WHEREAS, I, Kenneth J. Onion of Kaneohe, Hawaii, have invented certain improvements in an ADJUSTABLE BLADE-ASSISTING MECHANISM FOR A FOLDING KNIFE, for which I filed U.S. Patent Application Serial No. 10/964,577 on October 12, 2004; and

WHEREAS, Kai U.S.A., Ltd., doing business as Kershaw Knives, an Oregon corporation, having its principal place of business in Tualatin, Oregon, is desirous of acquiring an interest therein;

NOW, THEREFORE, for good and valuable consideration, the receipt and sufficiency of which hereby are acknowledged, I, Kenneth J. Onion, have sold, assigned, and transferred, and do hereby sell, assign, and transfer, to Kai U.S.A., Ltd., its successors and assigns, the full and exclusive right to the invention in the United States and its territorial possessions and in all foreign countries, and the entire right, title, and interest in and to any and all Letters Patent that may be granted therefor in the United States and its territorial possessions and in any and all foreign countries, and in and to any and all divisions. continuations, reissues, substitutions, and extensions thereof.

I hereby authorize and request the Patent Office officials in the United States and any and all foreign countries to issue any and all of said Letters Patent, when granted, to Kai U.S.A., Ltd., as the assignee of my entire right, title, and interest in and to the same, for the sole use of Kai U.S.A., Ltd., and its successors and assigns.

Further, I hereby covenant and agree to and with Kai U.S.A., Ltd., and its successors and assigns, at the time of execution and delivery of these presents, that I am the sole and

Page 1 of 2 -ASSIGNMENT TO KAI U.S.A., LTD.; Our File - KSW 342

> PATENT REEL: 015597 FRAME: 0561

lawful owner of the entire right, title, and interest in and to the invention and the above-identified patent application, and that the same are unencumbered, and that I have good and full right and lawful authority to sell and convey the same in the manner herein set forth.

Further, I agree that I will communicate to Kai U.S.A., Ltd., or its representatives, any facts known to me respecting the invention, and testify in any legal proceedings, sign all lawful papers, execute all divisional, continuation, reissue, substitution, and extension applications, execute all necessary assignment papers to cause any and all of said Letters Patent to be issued to Kai U.S.A., Ltd., make all rightful oaths, and generally do everything possible to aid Kai U.S.A., Ltd., and its successors and assigns, to obtain and enforce proper protection for the invention in the United States and in any and all foreign countries.

IN TESTIMONY WHEREOF, I have hereunto set my hand this ______ day of

, 200

Witness:

Signature: Was Signature

Name: D. Noel K. Onion

Address: 47-501 Hurkely St

City & State: Kaneohe, HI 96744

Page 2 of 2 - ASSIGNMENT TO KAI U.S.A., LTD.; Our File - KSW 342

RECORDED: 01/14/2005

REEL: 015597 FRAME: 0562